Revenue (in billions)(i) ..... $1.55 to $1.70 $1.66
Adjusted net earnings per share(ii) ..... $0.16 to $0.22 $0.21

(i) Revenue for the fourth quarter of 2009 exceeded the midpoint of our published guidance.

(ii) Our published guidance range for adjusted net earnings per share of $0.14 to $0.20 did not reflect the revised definition for this metric.
Guidance for adjusted net earnings per share, using the revised definition, would have been $0.16 to $0.22. Adjusted net earnings per
share for the fourth quarter of 2009 was $0.21 and met the high end of this range.

Adjusted net earnings per share for the fourth quarter of 2008, using the revised definition, was $0.28 and
included a $0.07 per share benefit associated with the reduction in the income tax rate for adjusted net earnings.
Excluding the tax benefit, adjusted net earnings per share for the fourth quarter of 2008 was $0.21.

51

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, a reconciliation of Canadian GAAP earnings (loss) to
adjusted net earnings and other non-GAAP metrics (in millions, except per share amounts):

2008 2009

Three months ended December 31 GAAP Adjustments Adjusted GAAP Adjustments Adjusted

Revenue ..... $1,935.4 $ — $1,935.4 $1,664.4 $— $1,664.4
Cost of sales(1)(2) ..... 1,794.8 (2.7) 1,792.1 1,555.3 (8.3) 1,547.0

Gross profit(2) ..... 140.6 2.7 143.3 109.1 8.3 117.4
SG&A(1)(2)(3) ..... 76.9 (4.2) 72.7 61.2 (9.2) 52.0
Amortization of intangible assets(3) . . . . . 6.4 (3.3) 3.1 6.6 (1.9) 4.7
Other charges ..... 861.9 (861.9) — (8.7) 8.7 —

Operating earnings (loss) — EBIAT(4) . . . (804.6) 872.1 67.5 50.0 10.7 60.7
Interest expense, net ..... 13.7 — 13.7 5.7 — 5.7

Net earnings (loss) before tax ..... (818.3) 872.1 53.8 44.3 10.7 55.0
Income tax expense (recovery) ..... 3.9 (15.3) (11.4) 13.2 (7.7) 5.5

Net earnings (loss) ..... $ (822.2) $ 887.4 $ 65.2 $ 31.1 $18.4 $ 49.5

# of shares (in millions) — diluted . . . . . 229.4 229.4 232.0 232.0
Earnings (loss) per share ..... $ (3.58) $ 0.28 $ 0.13 $ 0.21
ROIC(5) ..... 18.8% 27.5%
Free cash flow(6) ..... $ (17.3) $ 27.5

2008 2009

Year ended December 31 GAAP Adjustments Adjusted GAAP Adjustments Adjusted

Revenue ..... $7,678.2 $ — $7,678.2 $6,092.2 $ — $6,092.2
Cost of sales(1)(2) ..... 7,147.1 (10.3) 7,136.8 5,662.4 (18.0) 5,644.4

Gross profit(2) ..... 531.1 10.3 541.4 429.8 18.0 447.8
SG&A(1)(2)(3) ..... 292.0 (13.1) 278.9 244.5 (20.9) 223.6
Amortization of intangible assets(3) . . . . . 26.9 (15.1) 11.8 21.9 (8.8) 13.1
Other charges ..... 885.2 (885.2) — 68.0 (68.0) —

Operating earnings (loss) — EBIAT(4) . . . (673.0) 923.7 250.7 95.4 115.7 211.1
Interest expense, net ..... 42.5 — 42.5 35.0 — 35.0

Net earnings (loss) before tax ..... (715.5) 923.7 208.2 60.4 115.7 176.1
Income tax expense (recovery) ..... 5.0 (1.0) 4.0 5.4 12.2 17.6

Net earnings (loss) ..... $ (720.5) $ 924.7 $ 204.2 $ 55.0 $103.5 $ 158.5

# of shares (in millions) — diluted . . . . . 229.3 229.6 230.9 230.9
Earnings (loss) per share — diluted . . . . $ (3.14) $ 0.89 $ 0.24 $ 0.69
ROIC(5) ..... 14.6% 22.0%
Free cash flow(6) ..... $ 127.1 $ 223.7

(1) Total stock-based compensation, comprised of option and restricted share unit costs, is excluded from the calculation of adjusted net
earnings, adjusted gross margin, adjusted SG&A, adjusted operating margin (EBIAT) and return on invested capital (ROIC). Prior to
the fourth quarter of 2009, option expense was the only stock-based compensation item excluded from these calculations. All of these